Pledge for Donation

Between

"Stichting YAPC Europe Foundation" (hereafter referred to as the "Foundation"),

and

((organizername)) (hereafter referred to as the "Organizer").

The Foundation and the Organizer hereby agree on the following terms:

1 Parties

1.1 Conference

The Conference "((conferencename))" will be held in ((city)), ((country)), from ((startdate)) to ((enddate)).

Organizer Bank Account

((organizer details)) ((bank account details))

Chairman Treasurer

((chairman details)) ((treasurer details))

1.2 Foundation

The goal of the Foundation is to help the Organizer with the organization of the Conference.

Stichting YAPC Europe Foundation

CIC PARIS VILLIERS ((bank details))

Bosstraat 21

Chairman

NL-6101 NV Echt

The Netherlands

Date of creation: 28 May 2004

Treasurer

Philippe Bruhat ((address details)

Elizabeth Mattijsen ((address details))

2 Definitions

Pursuant to the goal of the Foundation to assist the Organizer, at the Organizer's request, the Foundation makes available the following donation:

• \in ((amount))

3 General conditions

The Foundation will initiate the transfer of the specified sum to the Organizer within ten working days of the signing of the contract.

The Foundation makes this donation available for initial costs related to the Conference. No further financial assistance to the Organizer or similar events is implied by this donation.

The Foundation shall be named as a sponsorer of the Conference in the same manner in which the Organizer identifies other parties who donate to the Conference.

The Organizer will provide Foundation with a detailed account of the Conference finances, which will be made public no later than six months after the end of the Conference. This account should be a spreadsheet

detailing proposed expenses and income and actual expense and income. The Foundation may choose to make this information public, to assist organizers of other events.

The money is a donation, and as such the Organizer is not required to repay the Foundation. However, as per a "gentleman's agreement," the Foundation requests that in the event that the Conference is profitable, the Organizer will make a return donation to the Foundation.

4 Responsibilities

The responsibilities are divided as follows:

- The Foundation is responsible for making the donation available to the Organizer.
- The Organizer is responsible for keeping financial records of the Conference.

5 Charges

The service offered by the Foundation is "free of charges". The Foundation covers the bank and transfer fees:

• when the Foundation transfers the money to the bank account listed by the Organizer in this contract.

6 Acceptance/Approval

Acceptance: (date and signature of the Organizer)

Approval: (date and signature of the YEF Chairman)